
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Centre Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 6 MARCH 2013 

Time: 10.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
(Chairman) 
John Tomlinson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Kevin Everett 
Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Brian McMaster 
Deputy Wendy Mead 
 

Cllr Guy Nicholson 
Christopher Purvis (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Sue Robertson 
Keith Salway 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Alderman David Graves (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
John Scott (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Matthew Pitt 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
  
3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and summary of the Barbican Centre Board meeting 

held on 23 January 2013.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE RISK COMMITTEE 
 To receive the public minutes and summary of the Risk Committee of the Barbican 

Centre Board held on 15 January 2013. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE BARBICAN CENTRE'S DIRECTORS 
 Report of the Managing Director. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 23 

January 2013. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE RISK COMMITTEE 
 To receive the non-public minutes of the Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre 

Board held on 15 January 2013.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
11. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
12. THEATRE PRESENTATION 
 Head of Barbican Centre to be heard. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 38) 

 



3 
 

13. BUSINESS REVIEW 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 To Follow 

 
14. COMMERCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 50) 

 
15. CAPITAL CAP 
 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
16. FURNITURE PURCHASE 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
17. BUDGET 2013/14 UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 To Follow 

 
18. DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 Report of the Head of Development. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 76) 

 
19. BARBICAN CENTRE CAR PARK: EXTENSION OF CONTRACT 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
20. VARIATION OF CONTRACT WITH SEARCY'S IN RELATION TO SECOND FLOOR 

RESTAURANT SERVICE 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 86) 

 
21. RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 102) 

 
22. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Page 1

Document is Restricted



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



RISK COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
Tuesday, 15 January 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre Board held at 

Guildhall on Tuesday, 15 January 2013 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman) 
Brian McMaster 
Keith Salway 
 
Officers: 
Mathew Lawrence - Town Clerk's  

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s 

Paul Nagle  
Sabir Ali  
Sandeep Dwesar 

- Chamberlain’s 
- Chamberlain’s 
- Barbican Centre 

Nigel Walker - Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick - Barbican Centre  

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Nick Kenyon and Vivienne Littlechild 
 

2. MEMBER DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT 
OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the Barbican Risk Committee of 21 May 
2012 and the inquorate meeting of 11 October 2012 were approved. 
 
Matters arising 
 
The Chairman asked if the outstanding actions list could appear in both parts of 
the agenda, when appropriate.  The Town Clerk advised that, on this occasion, 
all items on the list were in the public domain. 
 
Members noted that the recommendations from the Health and Safety, 
Construction, Design and Management (CDM) Audit had been rescheduled for 
completion by the end of January 2013.  The Central Audit and Risk 
Management Committee had received an update at its December meeting.   
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members noted that, following the inquorate meeting on 11 October 2012, 
Vivienne Littlechild had been appointed to the Barbican Risk Committee.  The 
Board had recommended a further appointment,  which was likely to be the ex-
officio Finance Committee appointment to the Barbican Centre Board.  This 
appointment could not be confirmed at present as the current Member had 
recently become an Alderman.  The Chairman confirmed that all other actions 
had either been discharged or would be on today’s agenda.   
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
This report provided Members with an update on the progress of Internal Audit 
reviews undertaken at the Barbican Centre since the last report in September 
2012.   
 
Members noted that two of the remaining three reviews in the 2012/13 Audit 
Plan had been delayed, due to the recent departure of the ICT Senior Auditor.  
Members praised the competence of this officer and noted that the new 
appointment would be in post in February. A detailed box office/ IT application 
review had been cancelled because the application would be replaced in 
2013/14.  Members had a particular interest in this area and asked to be briefed 
and assured of basic controls, prior to drafting the specification.   The Head of 
Audit and Risk Management advised that Box Office processes are currently 
being reviewed as part of a separate audit review which is underway.  
Following this the Committee would receive a full report.  Some additional audit 
work could be undertaken on the current Box Office application, to provide the 
assurance requested by Members, and this will be added to the audit plan.   
 
In respect of the amber recommendation from the retail outlets audit, Members 
noted that management reports from stock control were being developed and 
nearly all the recommendations had now been implemented. 
 
Members asked if the previous audit plan could be circulated.  Officers advised 
that the current plan would have a similar number of work days, was very 
flexible and Members were invited to comment on it.  Finally, Members noted a 
correction to the plan in that an ICT audit would be undertaken annually.   
 
RECEIVED 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Chairman of the Barbican Centre Board had received a letter from 
Buckingham Palace complementing the Centre on the security arrangements in 
place for the recent Queen’s visit.  Members asked for the Security Team to be 
congratulated on this commendation.   
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

Page 6



8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED, that 
 
Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.   
 

9. MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the Barbican Risk Committee of 21 May 2012 and 
the inquorate meeting of 11 October 2012 were approved. 
 

10. RISK UPDATE  
This report updated Members of the risk management systems in place at the 
Barbican, the significant risks and measures for their mitigation. 
RECEIVED  
 

11. CONCERT HALL GOODS LIFT  
Members received a report of the Buildings Director. 
RECEIVED 
  

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business.   

 
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 
 
 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Barbican Board 6 March 2013 

Subject: 
Management Report by the Barbican Centre Directors 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Managing Director 

For Information 

Summary 
 

• The Management Report comprises current updates under six 
sections authored by Barbican directors. Updates are under the 
headlines of Cultural Quarter, Programming, Creative Learning, 
Audiences & Development, Operations & Buildings and Business 
& Commercial.  

• Each of the six sections highlights ‘progress & issues’ for recent/ 
current activity, then draws attention to upcoming events and 
developments in ‘preview & planning’.  

• Reported activity is marked, where relevant, against our Barbican 
Centre strategic objectives. For reference, the full list of objectives 
is attached at Appendix A.  

• The Business Review which underpins this update report is 
presented under ‘Management Report Annex’ - item 13 in ‘non-
public business’.  

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that Members receive this report for information. 

 

 
Main Report 

 

1. Report:  Cultural Quarter 

 Strategic 
Objective 

1.1.   Progress & Issues 
 
“Ten out of ten for the Barbican” Waldemar Januszczak on The Bride 
and the Bachelors, Sunday Times, February 2013  
 

• The forward momentum established by the Barbican in 2012 has 
continued into 2013. Attendances continue to be very strong and 
box office has been so successful for key events (e.g. The Master 
and Margarita) that targets have been exceeded and it is hoped to 
end the year in surplus (see Budget report).  

 

• The MD has represented the Barbican at key meetings with the 
DCMS in February. Secretary of State Maria Miller held two forums 

 
 
 
 
 
All 
Objectives  
 
 
 
 
Objectives 
1,2,3,5 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



with arts leaders at which issues of funding and promotion were 
discussed. In particular there was a wish to co-ordinate key 
messages in promoting Britain abroad through the GREAT Britain 
campaign, and a wish to make more of the cultural diplomacy 
possibilities of UK arts bodies working abroad. This chimes well with 
the discussions with Mansion House over the role of the Lord 
Mayor’s visits being co-ordinated with cultural visits, and with the 
role of the British Council abroad.  

 

• Separately, Culture Minister Ed Vaizey (who also attended the 
Barbican Centre annual dinner) hosted a meeting for the MD and 
Principal of the Guildhall School, with the Director of Creative 
Learning, for Barbican Centre/Guildhall School to discuss with him 
the potential for working with the East London music education hubs 
in a new partnership, and was extremely enthusiastic about the 
possibilities. DCMS officials will be following this up, but it plays into 
the desire to see the hubs move forward in a more collaborative 
pattern of work in the future, w
[...]
rise to much discussion and speculation in the press. There 
are considerable implications for the future, but close contact is 

 
 
Objectives 
1,2,3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Objectives 
1,2  
 

Page 10



 

being maintained with the LSO at all levels, and there should be 
more to report in due course.  

 

• Following further problems with the MITIE contract (see 
Programming) as reported to the Finance Committee, which 
necessitated the unprecedented closure of the Art Gallery in 
February for a whole day on account of a minor problem with an 
alarm, renewed conversations have taken place with the Town Clerk 
and various departments on the best way to manage the contract 
going forward, and the Barbican Centre is hoping to resolve this 
difficult issue in the near future.    

 
 
 
 
S/E 
 

2. Report:  Programming 

 Strategic 
Objective 

2.1.   Progress & Issues 
 
The Rain Room has been nominated for the Designs of the Year 2013 and 
the following works have been nominated for the South Bank Sky Arts 
Awards 2013: 
• The Master & Margarita, Complicite  
• London Symphony Orchestra, Sir Simon Rattle - Wynton   

Marsalis’s Swing Symphony 
• Where the Wild Things Are 
 

• World-class 
The Bride and the Bachelors: Duchamp with Cage, Cunningham, 
Rauschenberg and Johns has now opened and launched the Dancing 
Around Duchamp season. Reviews have been outstanding and  
Waldemar Januszcak praised the Barbican in The Sunday Times for 
“daring to grasp this stingy nettle and put on this really rather brilliant 
exhibition”. Tickets are selling well: the show attracted 1,400 visitors during 
the first weekend. However the slow response time to a problem with an 
alarm on Wednesday 20 February caused the gallery to be closed for a 
whole day and tickets had to be refunded.  
 
Rhinoceros by Theatre de la Ville, part of the Dancing Around Duchamp 
season, sold out. Some Theatre critics praised both the play and the Art 
Gallery show in their review of Rhinoceros. 
 
Our co
[...]

ent is R
estricted



P
age 102

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Public Minutes of the Risk Committee
	5 Management Report by the Barbican Centre's Directors
	BOARD directors' report Mar13 - Appendix A

	9 Non-Public Minutes
	10 Non-Public Minutes of the Risk Committee
	11 Outstanding Actions of the Board
	12 Theatre Presentation
	Theatre presentation financials Appendix

	14 Commercial Strategy Update
	15 Capital Cap
	Capital Cap Update - Appendix 2

	16 Furniture Purchase
	18 Development Report
	Development Report Appendix

	19 Barbican Centre Car Park: Extension of Contract
	20 Variation of Contract with Searcy's in relation to Second Floor Restaurant Service
	21 Risk Register Update
	Risk Register Update - Appendix A
	Risk Register Update Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 6 March 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 10.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman) 
Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Brian McMaster 
 

Cllr Guy Nicholson 
Christopher Purvis (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Sue Robertson 
Keith Salway 
Jeremy Simons 
 

 
Officers: 
Matthew Pitt - Town Clerk's Department 

Mathew Lawrence - Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Andrew Wild - City Surveyors 

Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, The Barbican Centre 

Niki Cornwell - Barbican Centre 

Jo Daly - Barbican Centre 

Michael Dick - Barbican Centre Board 

Sandeep Dwesar - Barbican Centre 

Steve Eddy - Barbican Centre 

Sean Gregory - Barbican Centre 

Adam Hawes - Barbican Centre 

Robyn Lines - Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Barbican Centre 

Toni Racklin - Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson - Barbican Centre 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Alderman David Graves, Kevin 
Everett, Deputy Wendy Mead and Giles Shilson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 23 January 2013 were 
approved. 



4. PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE RISK COMMITTEE  
The public minutes and summary of the Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre 
Board  held on 15 January 2013 were received.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE BARBICAN CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director which included updates 
from the Barbican Centre’s Departmental Directors.  
 
The Managing Director informed the Board that 2012/13 had been a record 
breaking year where attendances at the Centre had exceeded 1 million people 
for the first time. He added that the anticipated post-Olympic slump had failed 
to materialise and the Centre had continued to go from strength to strength 
throughout the year. The Managing Director further advised that he and his 
team were following up an issue with led to the closure of the Art Gallery on 20 
February 2013. 
 
The Director of Programming reported that the Bride and Bachelors exhibition 
was performing well and pointed to it as an excellent example of arts and 
creative learning working in partnership with marketing and communications.  
She added that the Random International’s reputation had been made off the 
back of their hugely successful collaboration with the Barbican Centre on Rain 
Room. 
 
The Director of Creative Learning reported that ‘Brainwaves’ had brought in 
thousands of visitors to the Centre and added that the quality of presentation 
and participating works had made an impact on both adults and children in 
attendance. He also highlighted future projects such as Open School East, a 
free arts school funding by the Arts Council in East London where well known 
artists would go out into the local community and engage people with their 
talents. 
 
The Director of Audiences and Development reported that plans for the 
summer months were progressing well with exciting projects planned for inside 
and outside of the Centre, notably ‘Hack the Barbican’ – a project that would 
bring entrepreneurs from Tech City and artists together to transform the 
Barbican’s spaces. The Director added that the Family Strategy was also 
progressing together with partner organisations the Museum of London and 
London Symphony Orchestra. Finally, she added that the upgrading of the 
Centre’s digital infrastructure was continuing through the procurement process.  
 
The Director of Operations and Buildings reported that Crossrail had agreed to 
provide times of silent working to minimise the noise impact on events at the 
Centre, adding that their normal operating noise levels were estimated at 
between 10-20db. The Director added that the Flying System project was 
progressing well.  
 
The Chairman noted that there were issues to address with the closure of the 
Art Gallery on 20 February and also noted the recent protest outside the Centre 



by contractors pressing for the London Living Wage. She welcomed the 
positive news from the Directors and the recent work undertaken with residents 
of the Barbican Estate.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the City Surveyor undertook to investigate 
a reported problem with escalator access at Moorgate.  
 
In response to another question regarding signage and access at the Southern 
end of the Barbican Estate, the Managing Director reported that the issues 
would be address by the Cultural Hub.  
 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2013 were 
approved.  
 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE RISK COMMITTEE  
The Board received the non-public minutes of the Risk Committee of the 
Barbican Centre Board held on 15 January 2013.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

11. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk. 
 

12. THEATRE PRESENTATION  
The Board received a presentation of the Head of Theatre.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

13. COMMERCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  
The Board received a presentation of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 



EXTENSION OF THE MEETING 
 
At this point, the time limit for Committee meetings as set out in Standing Order 
40 had been reached, but there being a two-thirds majority of the Committee 
present who voted in favour of an extension, the Committee agreed to continue 
the meeting. 
 

14. BUSINESS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

15. CAPITAL CAP  
The Board approved a report of the Operations and Buildings Director. 
 

16. FURNITURE PURCHASE  
The Board approved a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  
 

17. BUDGET 2013/14 UPDATE  
The Board approved a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  
 

18. DEVELOPMENT REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Head of Development.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

19. BARBICAN CENTRE CAR PARK: EXTENSION OF CONTRACT  
The Board approved a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  
 

20. VARIATION OF CONTRACT WITH SEARCY'S IN RELATION TO SECOND 
FLOOR RESTAURANT SERVICE  
The Board approved a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer.  
 

21. RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were three urgent items.  
 
 
 
 



 
The meeting closed at 12:40pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Pitt 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1425 
matthew.pitt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


